City of Pembro

ke Pines

601 City Center Way 3™ Floor

Pembroke Pines

FL, 33025

Planning & Economic Development Department

Agenda Date: March 18, 2019 Application ID: MSC 2018-27

Project: Auto Detailing @ Chevron Project Number: N/A

Project Planner: Christian T. Zamora, Planner / Zoning Specialist
South Florida Commercial

Owner: Properties of Georgia LLC | Agent: Diana Dalley
% MK Hewat

Location: 10255 Pines Boulevard

Existing Zoning: B-3 (General Business) Existing Land Use: Commercial

Reference
Applications:

MSC 2006-31, SP 2003-17, SN 2003-09, SP 93-64

Applicant e Installation of canopy for car detail
Request: e Addition of (3) parking spaces

Staff Approval

Recommendation: PP

Final: XPlanning & Zoning Board | CICity Commission

e
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Agenda:

Director:@
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Planning Administrator:@_




Project Description/Background

Diana Dalley, agent, is requesting approval to install a permanent awing metal structure at the
Chevron service station located at 10255 Pines Boulevard, east corner of Pines Boulevard and
access road into Pembroke Place Shopping Center (originally approved as “K-mart Shopping
Center”). The freestanding structure will be installed to the west side of the service station parcel
for drying and buffing of cars only, washing of vehicles will continue to be performed inside the
existing carwash tunnel, directly behind the convenience store building.

The existing service station was originally approved by the Planning and Zoning Board and built
for the Chevron in the year 1993. In 2003, the Board approved color and signage modifications
for the convenience store, rebranding it from the originally approved Chevron Food Mart to 7-
Eleven colors and signs, as per the nationally registered trademark. Lastly, in 2006 the fueling
canopies fascia were painted and illuminated with wall washing lighting to the west and east
elevations with Chevron nationally registered colors and logos, accordingly.

| BUILDINGS / STRUCTURES: |

The applicant proposes an 11’-0” tall, 18’-0” x 30’-0” free standing anodized metal structure with
Chevron Blue fabric top for a total of 540 Square Feet.

[ PARKING: -

The applicant will be adding (3) parallel parking stalls to the south side of the property for a total
of 11 parking spaces, where per City Ordinance 3.5/1,000 parking spaces are required for the
convenience store and 2 parking spaces for the ancillary use as allowed by City Code -155.149
(B) (9) (d) - for a grand total of 11 parking spaces on the parcel. Furthermore, per City’s
Engineering request, applicant will be marking and re-striping the existing parking lot.

No other change are being proposed at this time

Staff has reviewed the proposed changes and find the proposed changes meet code
requirements. Staff therefore recommends approval of this application.

Enclosed: Miscellaneous Plan Application
Broward County Approvals, Received 2/14/2019
Business Operation Letter, Received 2/27/2019
Memo from Fire Prevention Bureau, 2/27/2018
Memo from Zoning Administrator, 2/26/2019
Memo from Environmental Services, 2/26/2019
Memo from Planning Division, 2/26/2019
Memo from Environmental Services, 1/7/2019
Memo from Zoning Administrator, 12/31/2018
Memo from Planning Division, 12/27/2018
Memo from Fire Prevention Bureau, 12/27/2018
Memo from Landscape Planner, 12/24/2018
Site Plan
Site Aerials
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)/
BR’OWARD Environmental Protection and Growth Management Department

g S COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT DIVISION

HE : XL 1 North University Drive, Building A, Suite 102 Plantation, Florida 33324 954-357-6666 FAX 954-357-6521

Broward County Transportation Concurrency Satisfaction Certificate

* Please note that this approval does not constitute Environmental Review Approval. You will still need
the Environmental Approval Certificate to submit to the Building Department.

Issue Date: 02/14/2019 DR Review #: 0064823

Application Number: 000420024

Title of Drawings: Extra Clean Car Wash Project#: NA
Plan Last Revision Date: 01/17/19 Bldg Dept Jurisdiction: Pembroke Pines
Legal Description: Plat Name: PINES-PALM WEST

Plat Number: 143-MP-83  Book: 126 Page: 30 Lot: Block:

Address: 10255 Pines BLVD, Pembroke Pines, Fl. 33026
Construction Type: Addition

This approval is issued in accordance with Sec. 27.66 of the Broward County Natural Resource Protection Code. This
approval is specific for the plans and description described on this approval. Any changes in footprint, Lot #, or
bedrooms or use will require a new approval.

Development Review

2" BUILDING OFFICIAL: No Impact/Concurrency Fees Due to Broward County Planning & Development Management Division
The installation of 540 SF Canopy for carwash located in a service plaza

Receipt# 0064823
[Q/TRANSPORTATION CONCURRENCY SATISFACTION: Certificate is hereby issued

*Any revision to these plans requires a new development review by the division.

City of Pembroke Pines
Received

FEB 174 2019

Planning & Economic Development

If a building permit is not applied for within 30 days of the Environmental Review Approval, plans must be re-submitted to the
Planning and Development Management Division for re-evaluation.

Development Reviewer Name: Howard Clarke
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BR’OIWARD Environmental Protection and Growth Management Department

7
0
' COU INTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT DIVISION
Iy L North University Drive, Building A, Suite 102 Plantation, Florida 33324 954-357-6666 FAX 954-357-6521

Broward County Environmental Review Approval Certificate

Issue Date: 2/14/2019 ER Review #: 000420024
Title of Drawings: Extra Clean Car Wash Project#: 19-017
Plan Last Revision Date: 01/17/19 Bldg Dept Jurisdiction: Pembroke Pines

Legal Description: Plat Name: PINES-PALM WEST Lot:  Block:
Address: 10255 Pines BLVD, Pembroke Pines, Fl. 33026
Construction Type: New Construction

This approval is issued in accordance with Sec. 27.66 of the Broward County Natural Resource Protection Code. This approval is specific
for the plans and description described on this approval, any changes in footprint, Lot #, or bedrooms or use will require a new approval.

APPROVED

@ NO DEWATERING PERMITTED - CONTAMINATION In accordance with Section 27-353 of the Broward County Natural

Resource Protection Code, dewatering operations shall not be conducted without approval from the Broward County
Environmental Engineering and Permitting Division.

ATTENTION - UNDERGROUND FUEL PIPELINE At least one underground fuel pipeline is in the vicinity of your proposed

Q

project. Prior to commencement of your construction activities you must ensure that work does not impact the pipeline(s) prior to

beginning your work.

[ﬂ"' WARNING NOTIFICATION TO THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT DIVISION 1S REQUIRED WITHIN TEN (10) WORKING DAYS

AFTER ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, A TEMPORARY CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY,
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION, FINAL INSPECTION OR ANY OTHER ACTION THAT ALLOWS OCCUPANCY OF THE BUILDING OR

FACILITY. THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT IS REQUIRED TO ELECTRONICALLY UPDATE BUILDING PERMIT AND CO DATA ONLINE AT

HTTPS://DMDWEB.BROWARD.ORG/DMDWEB/LOGIN.ASPX

r\jf COMMENTS EXISTING GAS STATION-NEW CANOPY (18 X 30) FOR CAR DETAILING TENANT - NO CAR WASHING UNDER CANOPY

4~ INDUSTRIAL REVIEW CONDITIONS

City of Pembroke pPinas

Receivad

Planning & Economic Development

el

If a building permit is not applied for within 30 days of the Environmental Review Approval, plans must be re-submitted to the
Planning and Development Management Division for re-evaluation.

Environmental Reviewer Name: Asif Alj



To Whom It May Concern:

10255 Pines Boulevard installation of Canopy and associated parking for carwash/detailing

Dear Sir/Madam,

Chevron Car Wash is requesting miscellaneous plan approval for the creation of new parking
spaces and a canopy for a car detailing business located at 10255 Pines Boulevard. We are
proposing to use the existing automated car wash to continue washing the cars and detail them
under the new canopy.

We are proposing to create three new parking spaces on the property. The additjonal spaces as
required per code required for the storage of vehicles prior to washing. A total of\11 parking
spaces will be provided on site.

In addition to the new parking spaces, a new canopy will be installed. The 18'x30’ Blue Canopy
with steel post will be used as two work stations, for detailing business. We will employ two
employee, work stations will be used for vacuuming and detailing vehicles. Two portable
vacuums will be used and stored away after work.

Thank You in Advance Chevron Car Wash and Detailing.

%\/MW \élgv& c,[,t
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City of Pembroke Pines
Received

FEB 27 2019

Planning & Economic Development

%

%




DRC REVIEW FORM

PEMBROKE PINES FIRE RESCUE

FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

FIRE PLANS EXAMINER BY: Michael Testagrossa and Daniel Almaguer, Prevention
Captains (954) 499-9560

PROJECT NAME: Auto Detailing @ Chevron
REFERENCE #: MSC 2018-27
DATE REVIEWED: 02/27/2019

CONFORMS TO THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES FIRE DEPARTMENT
STANDARDS

YOU HAVE SATISFIED THE FIRE DEPARTMENT’S CONCERNS REGARDING THE
SITE PLAN REVIEW.

NOTE: At time of building permit, it shall be required that a Flame Resistive Certification
be provided that states if the fabric was treated and with what chemicals, or if the fabric
is inherently flame resistive. The certificate must also state if it loses resistance with
washing. The canopy must provide a flame spread between 0-25. In addition, two - 4” x
4” Canopy material samples shall be submitted for field testing.



MEMORANDUM
February 26, 2019

To:  Christian Zamora
Planner/Zoning Specialist

From: Dean A. Piper
Zoning Administrator

Re:  MSC 2018-27 (Chevron Car Wash @ 10255 Pines Boulevard)

All of my comments regarding the above Miscellaneous Plan have been satisfied.

S:\Planning\STAFFREP\Christian\Miscellaneous Applications\2018\MSC 2018-27 (Auto Detailing @ Chevron)\DRC - 2\MSC 2018-
27 (Chevron Car Wash @ 10255 Pines Boulevard) Memo 2.doc



CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES

PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES/ENGINEERING DIVISION

DRC REVIEW FORM

February 26, 2019

PROJECT: CHEVRON GAS STATION
CITY REFERENCE NUMBER: MSC 2018-27

To: Christian Zamora, Planner and Zoning Specialist
Planning and Economic Development Department

From: John L. England, P.E.

Environmental Services/Engineering Division, Public Services Department
(954) 518-9046

RECOMMENDATION:

The Environmental Services/Engineering Division’s DRC ‘Comments’ for the proposed project
have been satisfied and the proposed project is hereby recommended for ‘Consideration’ by the
Planning and Zoning Board.

S:\Engineering\DRC Reviews\Chevron Gas Station (MSC 2018-27) 10255 Pines Boulevard\P&Z Board Recommendation Issued 2-26-19\Chevron Gas Station (MSC 2018-27) P&Z
Recommendation 2-26-19 docx



PLAN

NING DIVISION STAFF COMMENTS

Memorandum:

Date: February 26, 2019

To: MSC 2018-27 file

From: Christian Zamora, Planner / Zoning Specialist / Joe Yaciuk
Re: (Auto Detailing @ Chevron)

DRC: 2

Items which do not conform with the City of Pembroke Pines

. Need to provide, finish and color for the canopy frame. For aesthetics
purpose, staff recommends to match existing gas station canopy color.
Applicant indicated finish of poles as “metal paint”. \What color? Silver?

Any signage? If so, need to provide inventory of signage on site. All
existing and new sign areas shall not exceed 36 Square Feet. No signage
proposed.

a. Existing building signage needs to be re-faced. Signage will be
referred to Code Compliance to ensure it meets minimum property
maintenance requirements.

’ F . . I :
Existing parking lot needs re-striping/marking. Existing is not adequate.
No additional action necessary at this time- Striping of the parking lot will

be listed as in scope of work and required as part of approval of final
permit for this site.

Provide property owner authorization document —in letter head- allowing
the use, and the proposed changes to occur in the site. Letter needs to
signed and notarized. Letter provided however the owner indicates the
presence of 12 parking spaces where less appear to be provided.

Provide Approval Letter from Broward County Planning and Development
Management Division. Call Howard Clarke @ (954) 357-5760 or Thuy
Turner @ (954) 357-6623. Awaiting letter from Broward County.

There is debri/waste between the Gas Station and the Brake Shop that
needs to be permanently removed and cleaned. Maintenance issues will




be referred to Code Compliance to ensure site meets minimum property
maintenance requirements.

10.Need to address one by one ALL comments by all DRC Disciplines in an
8.5x11 response sheet.

If any questions call me at (954) 392-2110 or to czamora@ppines.com




CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES

PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES/ENGINEERING DIVISION

DRC REVIEW FORM

January 7, 2019

PROJECT: CHEVRON GAS STATION
MSC 2018-27

To: Christian Zamora, Planner and Zoning Specialist
Planning and Economic Development Department

From: John L. England, P.E., Assistant City Engineer
Environmental Services/Engineering Division, Public Services Department
(954) 518-9046

COMMENTS/RECOMMENDATIONS:

Provide a ‘Site Plan’ in the DRC plans sets denoting the vehicular traffic

movements/patterns within the existing site and reflecting and denoting all vehicular and

pedestrian traffic related pavement markings and signage for continued Engineering DRC

review and sign-off

2. Provide a separate ‘Pavement Marking and Signage Plan’ in the DRC plans set denoting
all proposed pavement markings and signage replacements and/or additions for continued
Engineering DRC review and sign-off.

3. All pavement markings and signage must confirm to the latest ‘Broward County Traffic

Engineering Division’ (BCTED) and Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devises’

(MTUCD) standards.

Existing pavement markings and signage do not currently meet BCTED standards. Note
on the Site Plan and Pavement Markings and Signage Plan for all existing pavement
markings to be ‘refurbished’/redone and existing traffic signage replaced as needed to
address BCTED standards. All pavement markings and signage shall be field checked at
the time of final Engineering inspection to confirm compliance with BCTED standards.
Any non-compliant pavement markings and/or signage found at the time of final

S:\Engineering\DRC Reviews\Chevron Gas Station (MSC 2018-27) 10255 Pines Boulevard\Engineering Comments Issued 1-7-19\Chevron Gas Station (MSC 2018-27) -
Engineering DRC Comments 1-7-19 docx



i

engineering inspection will be required to be replaced prior to Engineering sign-off of the
project through the Building Department.

All Accessible Parking Spaces. Accessible Parking Access Aisles. Sidewalk Curb Ramps.
Accessible Routes and Ramps must be ADA Compliant per Florida Building Code —
Accessibility. Sixth Edition.

Insure that the existing Accessible Parking Space. Accessible Parking Space Access Aisle.
Sidewalk Curb Ramp and "Accessible Route" from the Accessible Parking Space to the
"Accessible Entry” of the building are ADA compliant and/or note any non-compliant
aforementioned ~Accessible Elements™ to be reconstruct.

Note that the current proposed configuration of the Accessible Parking Space appears
possibly not to be ADA compliant from the standpoint that the ~Accessible Route™ from
the Accessible Parking Space Access Aisle to the “Accessible Entry” to the building may
be sharing the “vehicular access travel lane’. Confirm on the Site plan by way of clear
dimensions that the "Accessible Route" is not sharing the required vehicular travel lane.
Note that the Accessible Parking Spaces must be in accordance with latest attached City
Standard Detail R-32. *Accessible Parking Space Details™. Include this detail as part of the
resubmitted plans set.

As the “Pedestrian Crossing/Accessible Route” to the public right-of-way on the south side
of the existing building is considered a “Mid-Block™ type crossing. the Crosswalk markings
must be *Special Emphasis’ type and 10” in width. In addition. Pedestrian Crossing signage
consisting of a (W11-2) Sign with W16-7p (Downward Pointing Arrow) Plaque must be
installed on the “far side™ of the crossing for both vehicular approaches (eastbound and
westbound) to the crossing. The aforementioned signage requirements are the minimum
requirements for this ‘Pedestrian Crossing” to be MTUCD compliant. Reflect this
additional information on both the Site Plan and Pavement Markings and Signage Plan.
The following “Notes® must be included on both the "Site Plan™ and Pavement Markings
and Signage Plan for Engineering DRC review and sign-off purposes:

o ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE SHALL CONFORM TO "BROWARD
COUNTY TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION STANDARDS" (BCTED) AND "THE
MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES" (MTUCD) STANDARDS.

o ALL MARKINGS SHALL BE THERMOPLASTIC MATERIAL MEETING THE BCTED
STANDARDS. EXCEPT FOR THE PARKING SPACE MARKINGS WHICH MAY BE
4" REFLECTORIZED PAINT MEETING THE BCTED STANDARDS AND FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT  OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) SPECIFICATIONS FOR
STANDARD PAINT .

e ALL DOUBLE YELLOW PAVEMENT MARKINGS ASSOCIATED WITH ‘STOP
BARS ARETO HAVE YELLOW YELLOW RPM's AT 40" O.C.

* REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS (RPM's) SHALL BE CLASS "B" OR
EQUIVALENT APPLIED WITH EXPOXY OR BITUMINOUS ADHESIVE PER
FDOT'S "APPROVED PRODUCTS LIST" (4PL). PLACEMENT OF RPM s SHALL
BE IN ACCORDNACE WITH FDOT INDEX NO. 17352,

S Engineering DRC Reviews:Chevron Gas Stanon (MSC 2018-27) 10255 Pines Boulevard:Engineering Comments Issued 1-7-19Chevron Gas Staton (MSC 2018-27) -
Enmneenng DRC Comments |-7-19 doex



10.

11.

e PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE FOR ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SPACES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) ‘DESIGN STANDARDS’, INDEX NOS. 17346 AND
17355 AND LATEST CITY STANDARD DETAIL R-32, ‘ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SPACE DETAILS".

o WIDTH MEASUREMENTS OF PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE
MEASURED FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE WHITE MARKINGS, EXCEPT
WHEN PARKING SPACES OR ACCESS AISLES ARE ADJACENT TO A CURB OR
EDGE OF PAVEMENT AND NOT ADJACENT TO ANOTHER PARKING SPACE,
THEN THE WIDTH MEASUREMENTS MAY INCLUDE THE FULL WIDTH OF THE
LAST SPACE MARKING.

o ALL PARKING SPACES MUST HAVE A PAVEMENT MARKING/STRIPE ON EACH
SIDE OF EACH SPACE TO IDENTIFY THE LIMITS OF THE SPACE.

o ALL SIDEWALK CURB RAMPS 5' OUTSIDE AND BEYOND THE BUILDING
ENVELOPE SHALL BE PER FDOT ‘DESIGN STANDARDS’, INDEX NO. 304.

e ALL PEDESTRIAN/ACCESSIBLE CROSSINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH FDOT AND
MTUCD STANDARDS. “SPECIAL EMPHASIS” PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND ANY
APPLICABLE  PEDESTRIAN/ACCESSIBLE ~ CROSSING  SIGNAGE  AND
PEDESTRIAN/ACCESSIBLE CROSSING ADVANCE WARNING SIGNAGE SHALL
COMPLY WITH FDOT INDEX NO. 17346.

e ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, ACCESSIBLE PARKING ACCESS AISLES,
SIDEWALK CURB RAMPS, ACCESSIBLE ROUTES AND RAMPS MUST BE ADA
COMPLIANT PER FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, SIXTH EDITION,
‘ACCESSIBILITY .

o ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND ACCESSIBLE PARKING AISLES
SHALL BE FIELD CHECKED AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION TO
CONFIRM COMPLIANCE WITH ADA STANDARDS/REQUIREMENTS.

Per current City standards for typical Accessible and Standard Parking Spaces of 127 x 19°

and 9’ x 19° dimensions, respectively, a 3’ clear overhang is required to be provided from

the inside/front face of the required Wheel Stop to the front of the parking space. Provide

Code compliant parking spaces with the required Wheel Stop and 3> Clear Overhang

indicated on the Site Plan sheet.

In association with the proposed 90 degree parking spaces, clearing dimension the required
minimum 24 foot two-way drive lane/aisle.

The existing pavement markings and signage associated with the ‘Car Wash Exit’ drive do
not meet BCTED standards. Note that a ‘Do Not Enter’ sign is required on each side of
the exit drive along with a 24” Stop Bar and Stop Sign.

Note that all vehicular traffic related signage must have a minimum 7 foot clearance from
existing grade to the bottom of the sign. Not all existing signage currently meets this
BCTED standard/requirement.

S\Engineering\DRC Reviews\Chevron Gas Station (MSC 2018-27) 10255 Pines Boulevard\Engineenng Comments Issued t-7-19\Chevron Gas Station (MSC 2018-27) -
Engineening DRC Comments 1-7-19 docx



12. Any Traffic Engineering ‘Comments’ applicable to the proposed project will be

13.

forthcoming in the near future by way of a separate ‘Traffic Engineering DRC Comments
Memo’ from the Engineering Division.

General Comment — NOTE a copy of the latest attached Broward County Traffic
Engineering Division (BCTED) ‘Pavement Markings and Signs Details’ sheet along with
the latest attached BCTED ‘Ground Signs Assembly Details’ and ‘Stop and Street Sign
Identification Assembly Detail’ must be included on a ‘Details Sheet’ in the DRC plans set
for continued Engineering DRC review and sign-off.

S:\Engineering\DRC Reviews\Chevron Gas Station (MSC 2018-27) 10255 Pines Boul {\Engineering C
Engineering DRC Comments 1-7-19.docx

Issued 1-7-19\Chevron Gas Station (MSC 2018-27) -



MEMORANDUM
December 31, 2018

To:  Christian Zamora
Planner/Zoning Specialist

From: Dean A. Piper
Zoning Administrator

Re:  MSC 2018-27 (Chevron Car Wash @ 10255 Pines Boulevard)

The following are my comments regarding the above Miscellaneous Plan:

1. Provide all color names, and color numbers of structural elements of
canopy.

2. Provide structural detail of how canopy will be permanently installed per
code requirements.

3. Provide typical parking stall detail showing how any new parking spaces
meet required tire stop, overhang or curbing requirements.

4. Provide back-up confirming owner information to show that signature on
application is a qualified person.

5. Provide details to show any drainage from canopy area will not be into
City sewer system.

Please contact me with any questions.

S:\Planning\STAFFREP\Christian\Miscellaneous Applications\2018\MSC 2018-27 (Auto Detailing @ Chevron)\DRC - I\ZONING
MSC 2018-27 (Chevron Car Wash @ 10255 Pines Boulevard) Memo.doc



PLANNING DIVISION STAFF COMMENTS

Memorandum:

Date: December 27, 2018

To: MSC 2018-27 file

From: Christian Zamora, Planner / Zoning Specialist
Re: (Auto Detailing @ Chevron)

DRC: 1

Items which do not conform with the City of Pembroke Pines

F

i s

9.

10.

1

Need to provide permanent structure. Show methodology  of
attachment...as proposed missing footing to the ground. (Subject to
permitting after formal approval is provided)

. Need to provide, finish and color for the canopy frame. For aesthetics

purpose, staff recommends to match existing gas station canopy color.
Any signage? If so, need to provide inventory of signage on site. All
existing and new sign areas shall not exceed 36 Square Feet.

a. Existing building signage needs to be re-faced

. Need to show how standing water will NOT be created and, at the same

time, not to drain into drainage system...show method, equipment. Will the
existing automatic car wash tunnel will be dismantle/active? Clarify
Proposed parking stalls missing wheel stops. Indicate installation 3’ away
from existing curve.

Existing parking lot needs re-striping/marking. Existing is not adequate
Provide property owner authorization document —in letter head- allowing
the use, and the proposed changes to occur in the site. Letter needs to
signed and notarized.

Provide Approval Letter from Broward County Planning and Development
Management Division. Call Howard Clarke @ (954) 357-5760 or Thuy
Turner @ (954) 357-6623.

There is debri/waste between the Gas Station and the Brake Shop that
needs to be permanently removed and cleaned.

Need to address one by one ALL comments by all DRC Disciplines in an
8.5x11 response sheet.

After corrections are received, further comments may apply.

If any questions call me at (954) 392-2110 or to czamora@ppines.com




DRC REVIEW FORM

PEMBROKE PINES FIRE RESCUE
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

FIRE PLANS EXAMINER BY: Sandra Lluis, Fire Marshal
(954) 499-9557

PROJECT NAME: Auto Detailing @ Chevron
REFERENCE #: MSC 2018-27
DATE REVIEWED: 12/27/18

ITEMS WHICH DO NOT CONFORM TO THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES
CODE OF ORDINANCES OR OTHER GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS:

All submittals for Site Plan Approval must first be stamped by our Planning
Department and delivered by planning per their procedures.

Submittal was reviewed by Sandra Lluis, Fire Marshal. Please defer questions or
comments to Michael Testagrossa or Daniel Almaguer.

1. On plans clearly show measured available and unobstructed clearance
between the two proposed parking areas, canopy and the edge of the existing
gas pump canopy. (North and South sides of the site).

NOTE: At time of building permit, it shall be required that a Flame Resistive
Certification be provided that states if the fabric was treated and with what
chemicals, or if the fabric is inherently flame resistive. The certificate must also
state if it loses resistance with washing. The canopy must provide a flame spread
between 0-25. In addition, two - 4” x 4” Canopy material samples shall be
submitted for field testing.



MEMORANDUM
December 24%, 2018

To: Christian Zamora
Planner & Zoning Specialist

From: Kristen Jensen
Landscape Planner

Re: (MSC 2018-27) Auto Detailing @ Chevron

The City of Pembroke Pines Planning Division has conducted a landscape review for Chevron Gas Station.
The following items need to be addressed prior to this project being found in compliance:

1. lIrrigation must be repaired/installed properly to ensure that all new and existing landscape
material is properly being irrigated. A “wet-check” shall be done at time of final inspection to
ensure all irrigation heads are working properly etc.

2. Alandscape inspection will be done to the entire property to ensure all existing landscape areas
match landscape plan on record. If the landscape on the property is not up to compliance, Code
Enforcement will be notified and property will need to be brought up to compliance.

Plant diversification is important for the project in order to sustain a healthy and vigorous landscape. It
is also required that projects utilize best management practices set by Florida Friendly Landscape
Standards.

Please contact me with any questions.

Kristen Jensen

Landscape Planner Designer

Planning and Economic Development Division
City of Pembroke Pines

954.392.2107 (Office) - kjensen@ppines.com

Please zonsid=r the 2nvonment befogre printing this =mail.




City of Pembroke Pines
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ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE SHALL CONFORM TO "BROWARD COUNTY

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION STANDARDS" (BCTED) AND "THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM

TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES" (MTUCD) STANDARDS.

¢ ALL MARKINGS SHALL BE THERMOPLASTIC MATERIAL MEETING THE BCTED
STANDARDS, EXCEPT  FOR THE  PARKING SPACE  MARKINGS WHICH  MAY
BE 47 REFLECTORIZED PAINT MEETING THE BCTED STANDARDS AND FLORIDA

= e DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) SPECIFICATIONS FOR 'STANDARD PAINT'.

NI e ALL DOUBLE YELLOW PAVEMENT MARKINGS ASSOCIATED WITH 'STOP BARS' ARE TO

HAVE YELLOW/YELLOW RPM's AT 40' O.C.

REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS (RPM's) SHALL BE CLASS “B” OR EQUIVALENT APPLIED

WITH EXPOXY OR BITUMINOUS ADHESIVE PER FDOT'S 'APPROVED PRODUCTS LIST' (APL).

Ly PLACEMENT OF RPM's SHALL BE IN ACCORDNACE WITH FDOT INDEX NO. 17352.

PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE FOR ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) 'DESIGN

STANDARDS', INDEX NOS. 17346 AND 17355 AND LATEST CITY STANDARD DETAIL R-32,
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- f = il SPACE TO IDENTIFY THE LIMITS OF THE SPACE.
_______________________ ’ 3 ALL SIDEWALK CURB RAMPS 5' OUTSIDE AND BEYOND THE BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL
3 =y WI6=7P PLAQUE __(CI1 = 3 — BE PER FDOT 'DESIGN STANDARDS', INDEX NO. 304,
[ ALL PEDESTRIAN/ACCESSIBLE CROSSINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH FDOT AND MUTCD
, | | STANDARDS. ~ “SPECIAL EMPHASIS” PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND ANY APPLICABLE
N _EXISTING 5 SIDEWALK ' o PEDESTRIAN/JACCESSIBLE CROSSING SIGNAGE AND PEDESTRIAN/ACCESSIBLE CROSSING
(TO REMAIN) J ADVANCE WARNING SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH FDOT INDEX NO. 17346.
. i ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, ACCESSIBLE PARKING ACCESS AISLES, SIDEWALK CURB
““““““““““““““ e - RAMPS, ACCESSIBLE ROUTES AND RAMPS MUST BE ADA COMPLIANT PER FLORIDA
BEEEXTSEL BUILDING CODE, SIXTH EDITION, 'ACCESSIBILITY'"
e ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND ACCESSIBLE PARKING AISLES SHALL BE FIELD
----------------------- ¥-~-~—--—~—~—m&»w’“ﬁ‘~~—~—--~--—--—--—~-~--f~—-~—— CHECKED AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION TO CONFIRM COMPLIANCE WITH ADA
S (S A ST S STANDARDS/REQUIREMENTS.
: ALL EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS TO BE 'REFURBISHED/REDONE AND EXISTING
TRAFFIC SIGNS REPLACED AS NEEDED.
ALL VEHICULAR TRAFFIC RELATED SIGNAGE MUST HAVE A MINIMUM 7 FOOT CLEARANCE
FROM EXISTING GRADE TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN.
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R1-1 SIGN )
R5-1 SIGN 24" SOLID WHITE
EXIST R5—1 SIGN

EXIST R1—1 SIGN , s 0
(TO BE REMPVED

XIST R1—1 S[GN ‘ L =
________(TO BE REMO %L ::l;-_-]

R1—-1 SIGN

11T
7

Quoms. T g ATE BLE 5.9
ﬁfv":s%‘sm‘\j.@“#____m_'m_____w____ e ‘._f“-r"an\-\ N . — _“Sj
____________________________________ S| et s b e —==
7 24" SOLID WH/TE—\
v /lg] REW'S AT 257 0.C. _ L
. ” p—1 ¥
/\ 6" DOUBLE YELLOW GENERAL NOTES:
b o PAVEMENT (TYP) | R1—1 SIGN e ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE SHALL CONFORM TO "BROWARD COUNTY
T R5—1 SIGN TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION STANDARDS" (BCTED) AND "THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM

R1-1 S/GN\ |
EXIST R1—1 SIGN |

] TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES" (MTUCD) STANDARDS.
=mean & PAVEMENT l PAVEMENT e ALL MARKINGS SHALL BE THERMOPLASTIC MATERIAL MEETING THE BCTED
(TO BE REMOVED) "\ r Wi IN_wessace | _MESSAGE STANDARDS, =~ EXCEPT ~ FOR THE PARKING SPACE MARKINGS WHICH MAY
@j S (TvP) (TYP) BE 4” REFLECTORIZED PAINT MEETING THE BCTED STANDARDS AND FLORIDA
| - (TYP) 10’ [ - l DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) SPECIFICATIONS FOR 'STANDARD PAINT",
” " it S BRAKE © . e ALL DOUBLE YELLOW PAVEMENT MARKINGS ASSOCIATED WITH 'STOP BARS' ARE TO
S SO = F=3 ?TYI!‘;-” e [ ll 5~ e | WORLD HAVE YELLOW/YELLOW RPM's AT 40' O.C.

REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS (RPM's) SHALL BE CLASS “B” OR EQUIVALENT APPLIED

SoLID ——y

8 WITH EXPOXY OR BITUMINOUS ADHESIVE PER FDOT'S 'APPROVED PRODUCTS LIST' (APL).
Io' PLACEMENT OF RPM's SHALL BE IN ACCORDNACE WITH FDOT INDEX NO. 17352.
RPM'S AT 25’ 0.C.— lg

RPM’S AT 5’ 0.C.—

= % DOULE l :WH/TE — 4 (ns/g)uq BLUE S
(T)L,,L;)o . R B e PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE FOR ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE IN
24 #° SOL ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) 'DESIGN
8" SoLID , SOLID =) STANDARDS', INDEX NOS. 17346 AND 17355 AND LATEST CITY STANDARD DETAIL R-32,
WHITE (TYP) I WHITE Y ; 'ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE DETAILS'"
| o4 ; J WIDTH MEASUREMENTS OF PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE MEASURED
49’ N o 12| FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE WHITE MARKINGS, EXCEPT WHEN PARKING SPACES OR
£ [ | FTP—P0—06 SIGN ACCESS AISLES ARE ADJACENT TO A CURB OR EDGE OF PAVEMENT AND NOT ADJACENT
" FIP=22~06 SIGNI ey TO ANOTHER PARKING SPACE, THEN THE WIDTH MEASUREMENTS MAY INCLUDE THE FULL
[E====E= 8" SOLIDNUHITE WIDTH OF THE LAST SPACE MARKING.

;

[

18" WHITE DIAGONAL __|
@ 10’ O.C.

41

8 - llcanory]
18'X30’ L

T ALL PARKING SPACES MUST HAVE A PAVEMENT MARKING/STRIPE ON EACH SIDE OF EACH
Wil—2 SIGN WITH § SPACE TO IDENTIFY THE LIMITS OF THE SPACE.
Wi16—7P PLAQUE ALL SIDEWALK CURB RAMPS 5' OUTSIDE AND BEYOND THE BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL
) BE PER FDOT 'DESIGN STANDARDS', INDEX NO. 304,
9 9 9 9 9 9 9 4" SOLID WHITE e ALL PEDESTRIAN/ACCESSIBLE CROSSINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH FDOT AND MUTCD
' STANDARDS. ~ “SPECIAL EMPHASIS” PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND ANY APPLICABLE
(TYP) PEDESTRIAN/ACCESSIBLE CROSSING SIGNAGE AND PEDESTRIAN/ACCESSIBLE CROSSING
ADVANCE WARNING SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH FDOT INDEX NO. 17346.
o ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, ACCESSIBLE PARKING ACCESS AISLES, SIDEWALK CURB
RAMPS, ACCESSIBLE ROUTES AND RAMPS MUST BE ADA COMPLIANT PER FLORIDA
BUILDING CODE, SIXTH EDITION, 'ACCESSIBILITY".
ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND ACCESSIBLE PARKING AISLES SHALL BE FIELD
EEL STOP (TYP.) CHECKED AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION TO CONFIRM COMPLIANCE WITH ADA
STANDARDS/REQUIREMENTS.
ALL EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS TO BE 'REFURBISHED/REDONE AND EXISTING
TRAFFIC SIGNS REPLACED AS NEEDED.
ALL VEHICULAR TRAFFIC RELATED SIGNAGE MUST HAVE A MINIMUM 7 FOOT CLEARANCE
FROM EXISTING GRADE TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN.

0

02

I——25' | 25" | 25 —IJ
, [PROPOSED I PROPOSED | PROPOSED
PARKING | PARKING #| PARKING

by

\ i; | _EXISTING 5" SIDEWALK
:

! (TO REMAIN)

A 1

-etge— — - —J =
___________ + -t e E —— —— —— e e L L R g

JTRITY
°
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6" WHITE, 3-9" SKIPS .. -
1

8" SOLID WHITE~.___

;A;zz.?R) i I !

DROP LANE LENGTH TABLE SPECIAL EMP

HASIS MARKINGS NOTES

SPEED MIN. PREFERRED] 1.
(MPH) DISTANCE | pisTANCE 5
30-35 MPH 400' 600" 3
40-45 MPH 600" 800" 4
5.

6.

DIRECTIONAL ARROWS REQUIRED TABLE

"ONE ADDITIONAL ARROW FOR EACH
ADDITIONAL 100" OF STORAGE

_ 6" SOLID WHITE DISTANCE ARROWS REQ'D
100' OR LESS 1 ARROW .
THERMOPLASTIC.
) 101-149" 2 ARROWS
50" MiN.
150-200" 3 ARROWS

FOR TRAFFIC AND PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL INSTALLATION, REFER TO INDEX NO. 630—001 THROUGH 695—001.

. FOR PUBLIC SIDEWALK CURB RAMPS, REFER TO INDEX NO. 522-002.

- FOR PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGN INSTALLATION, REFER TO INDEXES 700-010 THROUGH 700-120 AND 659-010.

- CROSSWALK WIDTHS: INTERSECTION CROSSWALK 6’ FOR MINIMUM, 10' FOR STANDARD. MID—BLOCK CROSSWALK 10' FOR MINIMUM.
. ALL CROSSWALK MARKINGS MUST BE WHITE.
. LONGITUDINAL MARKINGS IN SPECIAL EMPHASIS CROSSWALK MUST BE 24" WIDE AND SPACED TO AVOID THE WHEEL PATH OF VEHICLES.
CENTER THE LONGITUDINAL MARKINGS AT EACH LINE. PLACE ADDITIONAL LONGITUDINAL MARKINGS AT THE CENTER OF EACH LANE.

THE MAXIMUM SPACING ALLOWED BETWEEN LONGITUDINAL MARKINGS IS 60".

* WHEN THE CROSSWALK IS SKEWED TO THE LANE LINES, THE LONGITUDINAL MARKINGS SHOULD BE PARALLEL TO THE LANE LINES.
P + 247 LONGITUDINAL BARS IN SPECIAL EMPHASIS CROSSWALK MUST BE PERFORMED IN THERMOPLASTIC.

12" TRANSVERSE LANE LINES IN THE SPECIAL EMPHASIS CROSSWALK MAY BE STANDARD THERMOPLASTIC OR PREFORMED

\ N

SEE FOOT INDEX NO. 711-001 FOR
PLACE

PN

_//18" SOLID WHITE

TWO WAY LEFT TURN LANE

NT OF CROSSHATCHING.

6" SOLID YELLOW

10" - 30°
YELLOW SKiP

7. FOR BIKE LANE DETAILS SEE FDOT INDEX NO. 711-002.

SPECIFICATIONS.

10. ALL STOP LINES TO BE 4’ BEHIND CROSSWALK OR SIDEWALK.

5. RPM's SHALL BE CLASS "B” OR EQUIVALENT, APPLIED WITH EPOXY OR BITUMINOUS ADHESIVE.
6. FDOT APPROVED SEALER SHALL BE USED WHEN APPLYING MARKINGS ON CONCRETE.

8. MARKINGS IN AND ADJACENT TO BIKE LANES SHALL BE THERMOPLASTIC WITH A MIXTURE OF 50%
GLASS SPHERES AND 50% SHARP SILICA SAND APPLIED AT A RATE DETERMINED BY THE MANUFACTURER'S

9. EXISTING MARKINGS SHALL BE REMOVED BY WATER BLASTING OR SAND BLASTING.

11. PAVEMENT MARKING REFLECTIVITY SHALL BE UNIFORM ACROSS THE ENTIRE STRIPE AND SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM REFLECTIVITY READING OF 250 MILLICANDELAS FOR WHITE AND 175 MILLICANDELAS FOR YELLOW.

RAISED SEPARATOR

S8 _REFLECTIVE
= YELLOW
] L]

RADIUS
POINT

GRASS MED!

L)

]

;. (]
RADIUS’
POINT

IAN \ GRASS MEDIAN

REFLECTIVE ¥ ~REFLECTIVE
YELLOW 8 YELLOW
=
RADIUS:
POI

INT

“RIGHT LANE MUST TURN RIGHT" 6 SOLID WHITE Ri-1
SIGN (R3-7R) TO BE PLACED AT STORAGE D3
FIRST "ONLY" MESSAGE. ADDITONAL 182 WHITE/RED RPM'S 30" RADIUS MIN.
R3-7 SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED AT | \ AT200.C .
ALTERNATING “"ONLY” MESSAGES. I~ —~ "‘ 100 MAX: N o =150 e
__AspeciaL emprasis L Ao 4 4 I - —SIDEWALR _ STEWALK
e MARKINGS ] S WHITE/RED RPM'S 24" SOLID WHITE
el \ . B e B A ARG b o s ¢ omm % e B e e e e e e e e e 5 e — .
™12 SOLID WHITE 38" SOLID WHITE 6" WHITE< 10 SKIP
> v . 6' - 10" SKIF
= e e v o= w2 I = S S [E— s s T @ == . .« — o — [— . — /6" YELLOW — R
7~ Dy S wRiogurzS 1 WHITE, e e g = @ = = = = TYPE "F" SEPARATOR, 4'-6';
T F SO0 WH N&~ "ARROWS PER FDOT - CENTERED -
) - N MN N _ ¥ (BUALLEFT), ] \2 ¥ 15 4 . 2 ¢ L2
36 PREFERRED. « = "2 6" SOLID WHITE = ra ra 4 LR o
N P B " h = i | 15 v
<<y PN - EEEELLLECELKEEEEEE N
g | = o
Yo = 6" SOLIDYELLOW evwyhire e TRANS L ONL LENGTH ' 200' STORAGE YELLOW PAINT
24" SOLID WHITE} L/ WHITE/RED RPM'S”
e 10 MIN =i B e ) - I oo Sy..... S e T . L T = 8" SOLID WHITE WITH -
\ ] 10 g o @ - 6" SOLID WHITE @ _ WHITE/RED RPM'S
~ | ] N % = SIDEWALK
R y \ ¢ 4 MIN. - 30' MAX =
it NO SIDEWALK T i L -di
(R y A i X I o Sike
(ONLY WHERE SINGLE | 25 . i 60’ 50" MIN-rrre s 3 e 00" TRANSITION - o 3
\ RAMPS PERMITTED) | ) g‘;
I \ VARIES E R35R (40°x36) 0
- [ Pl | ) SR ) B on
L R 6" DOUBLE YELLOW N
| 24" SOLID WHITE DRIVEWAY
s YELLOW! YELLOW
DEDICATED sTREET RPM'S AT 40°C. C.
NOTES LEGEND EDGE LINE DETAILS TYPE IV SEPARATOR DETIALS
—_— YELLOW/YELLOW RPM DETAILS D @
1. ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE ALKYD BASED THERMOPLASTIC AND FULLY RETROREFLECTORIZED. D REFLECTIVE YELLOW PAINT
< 2RECTION OF TRAVEL * SOLID WHITE OR YELLOW . S
2. ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS ON PAVER SYSTEMS SHALL BE 3M 380/381 SERIES TAPE OR EQUIVALENT AND "t et — ; X R ——
APPLIED WITH P60 ADHESIVE AS PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. SERTERI =)L 17 0C, 1 MIN TO CROSSWALK I == ™ LoEOF PAVEMENT — T X ="
3. AL PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "MANUAL ON UNIFORM W CFLECTIVE 6" SOLID YELLOW
s T .
TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES", BCTED STANDARDS, AND FDOT DESIGN STANDARDS. DIRECTION OF TRAVEL YELLOW CURBT}‘\{E[‘;: GFL.frTER
4. SEE FDOT INDEX NO 706-001 F NT y 3 10°
Now g O NG 7060091 {F0S FLAGEMENT. OF RRWS (FOR BULNOSECAPY SREXTMENT, SEE: LECEND [Z> MEDIAN NOSE PAINT DETAILS ., [5)> CHEVRON DETAILS - CROSSWALK AREAS AND IN FRONT OF CURB RAMPS 6'-10' SKIP DETAILS
) CURVE 6'- 10" SKIPS 6" WHITE SHALL BE USED FOR THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

DIRECTION QF TRAVE >

HITE/RED RPM's

*  HORIZONTAL CURVE SECTIONS
*  CHANGES IN HORIZONTAL ALIGNMENT
*  TRANSITIONS GREATER THAN 100"

8" SOLID WHITE
18" SOLID WHITE

DIRECTIONOF TRAVEL

SEE FDOT INDEX NO. 17346
FOR SPACING OF CHEVRONS!

PAINTED MEDIAN DETAILS

&=

DIRECTION OF TRAVEL

* DO NOT PAINT

) STREET NAME BLADE DETAILS
<i—_ " SOLID DOUBLE YELLOW
iy ocT .:g < ﬁYELLOW PAINT

b
18" SOLID YELLOW

SEE BCTED STOP SIGN AND STREET IDENTIFICATION ASSEMBLY
TYPICAL DETAILS.

2'- 4' SKIPS 6* WHITE SHALL BE USED FOR THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:
s RADIUS GUIDE LINES BETWEEN DUAL LEFTS TURN MOVEMENT (90' RADIUS
PREFERRED OR AS NOTED ON PLANS)

e BUS BAY TRANSITIONS
STOP SIGN NOTE
WHERE SIDE ROADS INTERSECT A MULTI LANE STREET OR HIGHWAY THAT HAS A
SPEED UMIT OF 45 MPH OR HIGHER, THE MINIMUM SIZE OF THE STOP SIGNS FACING
THE SIDE ROAD APPROACHES, EVEN IS THE SIDE ROAD ONLY HAS ONE APPROACH
LANE, SHALL BE 36"X36".

WHERE SIDE ROADS INTERSECT A MULTI-LANE (INCLUDING TURN LANE) STREET OR

DIRECT!ONWE—L» YELLOW/YELLOW RPM's HIGHWAY THAT HAS A SPEED LIMIT OF 40 MPH OR LOWER, THE MINIMUM SIZE OF
12. ALL PRODUCTS MUST BE ON FDOT'S APPROVED PRODUCTS LIST (APL). THE STOP SIGN FACING THE SIDE ROAD APPROACHES SHALL BE 36"X36".
e e PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHEET
DATE DESCRIPTION : TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION NO
01-15-2016 N/A f & Y DESIGN BY: CARMELO CARATOZZOLO, P.E. SCALE: NTS AND ST GNS
06-11-2018|  UPDATED FDOT INDEX REFERENCE CO U N TY DRAWN BY: STEPHON RAMOUTAR DETAILS 10F 1
LS B o BNl CHECKED BY: ANDREW SEBO, PE., PTOE
ELIOT BROWN, P.E.
FL. REG. NO. 82232
REVISIONS C&T JOB_NO. 19-017
DAIE | BY DESCRIPTION DATE | BY DESCRIPTION DESIGNED BY | DRAWN BY CULPEPPER & TERPENING, INC EXTRA CLEAN CAR WASH SHEET
£1B02-05-19 | ELB02-05-19 CONSULTING ENGINEERS | LAND SURVEYORS - NO.
CHECKED BY | CHECKED BY B 000 S0UTH 2500 STREET + FORT PIERCE, F10RIDA 3981 PROJECT NAME FINANCIAL_PROJECT ID DETAIL SHEET
SKM jf PHONE 7'{2.—4(:\4‘-3537 . Ih\x 772'4.64")4‘)7 “w.ct-eng.com
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-

point.

GUIDE TO USE THIS STANDARD:

1. Calculate the Total Panel Area and the centroid 'C' for
an individual sign or a sign cluster.
2. Determine the height 'H' from the groundline for the
individual sign or the cluster.
3. Consult the Post Size Table and find the intersection

~

4. Design the post and the foundation according to the N - . N 9 n -
| BalliediRdiSes Hnc. A emb YD) ) Sign Post with 3" x 7 ga. Square Anchor Sign Post with Triangular Slip Base
Fﬂmj} Triangular Slip Base Assembly For
2 2-1/2" Perforated Square Tube Sign Post
X
=] 5
Slip Washer ;
S <+— Post Receiver
<—Redi-Torque Bolt
W paliRtaw
S l—12ga. PSST A ) )
1.75" ° Facing Incoming Traffic
7 — _—a_gn 7/32;'1 FSI(_)(ljes
—_- ¢ ea. x 4 Sides
min. S .DOSI ¢ IGROUND LEVEL
insertion NTSIRSIRANAS
e
Post Size Table I 5%
O
. ' Washer
H' Sign Assembly o
Height (ft) Flange Nut
5 9 o 42" | 38" Burial
_ Centroid of (measure from ground) i thuna
S Clster 8 l 8.5 ’ 9 I 9.5 I 10 SQUARE TUBE SIGN POST < |° | B SQUARE TUBE SIGN POST —+| it
THE SQUARE TUBE SIGN POST I THE SQUARE TUBE SIGN POST o P
3 i : i SHALL BE 2.5" SQUARE, SHALL CONSIST OF A 2.5 7
PERFORATED, HOT-DIPPED e " § " " " B
2 4 GALVANIZED, 12-GUAGE, GRADE 50 |9 2-1/2"x 10" x 5 ¥ A nd ??PQSSXAJS itlih«lasEEggg ITNUTE?EQ /
: STEEL. THE POST SHALL BE 12 ga. PSST 7 ga. heavy i WILL BE PERFORATED, HOT- o i
AH E AD 5 Sign Post with 3" x 7 ga. INSTALLED WITH IN-GROUND © duty galvanized ' DIPPED GALVANIZED, 12-GUAGE, 4
: s | |TESSEAGORE achor | Somrmneen R
z ALL BE IN: THE
— 7 K 4 SLIP BASE ASSEMBLY SHOWNIN [ol 7 2-1/2" Square
S L | DETAIL. Pl v Post Receiver
A i 8 o 7 1_“ / [e] \
H' Sign . # )
i Assembly k2 5 & = ,,__., b
Height o rd : " " 4" Max.| ; Ground Level
o 2 o y Hardware includes 2 each 3/8" x 3-1/2" GR. 8| N TR —
- 4 Flanged Shoulder Bolt and Flange Nut. ! !
7' Min e ol \ y
i § I o=} L/
i Ground o Sign Post with Triangular “F7TR % N
Clearance g P ——— 4" Max.| 7/ \ 447
: . . i L
) ; TN
o E'Min e | : Note: Dimensions and certain details for the parts used to assemble the slip base connections
Ground | | | 1§ i i ] i ‘\ | are intentionally not shown. Slip base connections are patented manufactured products that
2 Clearance \ " are in compliance with NCHRP 350 crash test criteria. The base connection details are only
o 18 l Two Post \ Nt shown on this plan to illustrate how the parts are assembled. The complete assembly must be
|| 1o T inetallaion Required Nz designed to withstand 150 mph Base Wind Speed per 2013 AASHTO Standard Specifications
Q sl i ingularSiBass for Structural Supports for Highway Signs, Luminaires, and Traffic Signals, 6" edition and
b 204 interims.
GROUND LEVEL
REVISIONS L ¢ PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT SHEET
DATE DESCRIPTION O& TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION GROUND SIGN ASSEMBLY NO
01-05-2016 N/A f’ ,’ DESIGN BY: YVES D'ANJOU, P.E. SCALE: NTS '
03-21-2017 UPDATED POST SIZE "gf% COU NTY DRAWN BY: STEPHON RAMOUTAR DETAILS 10F 1
i e S P X VaNl| CHECKED BY: ANDREW SEBO, P.E., PTOE
ELIOT BROWN, P.E.
FL. REG. NO. 82232
REVISIONS C&T JOB NO. 19-017
DATE_[ 57 DESCRIPTION DATE | BY DESCRIPTION DESIGNED BY [ DRAWN BY CULPEPPER & TERPENING, INC EXTRA CLEAN CAR WASH SHEET
ELB02-05-19 | ELB02-05-19 CONSULTING ENGINEERS | LAND SURVEYORS ~ 7 NO.
CHECKED BY | CHECKED BY B e PROJECT NAME FINANCIAL_PROJECT 1D DETAIL SHEET
SKM JE PHONE 772-464-3537 ® FAX 772-464-9497 o Www.ct-eng.com
ENGINEER OF RECORD: N TNIHRS AUTHORATION Ny DETAIL CANOPY iz %
ELIOT BROWN, P.E. NO. 82232
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FOR SIGN ASSEMBLIES WITH MAXIMUM 8.75
SQUARE FOOT PANEL AREA

FOR SIGN ASSEMBLIES WITH GREATER THAN 8.75
SQUARE FOOT PANEL AREA WITH SUPPLEMENTAL SIGN

Typical Details

STREET ID (D3)

HIEEFH

o Street Name ©
O

2-CROSS STREET

BLADES

Kl

6" BLADE WHEN SPEED LIMIT IS 35 MPH OR LESS
9" BLADE WHEN SPEED LIMIT IS 40 MPH OR GREATER

SQUARE TUBE SIGN POST
The Square Tube Sign Post

shall be 2.5" square,

perforated, hot-dipped
galvanized, 12-guage, grade 50
steel. The post shall be

installed with in-ground

fitted sleeve anchor as

shown in detail "A" below.

DETAIL "A"

075" 2-1/2"x10'x
l— 12 ga. PSST

1.75"
| 017/32" Holes 2
2 ea. x 4 Sides

]
min. 8" post
insertion

Fiaghoe

[9)
7' Min. Clr

42 38" Burial o
Depth

3" x 3" x 42" —— o
7 ga. heavy 4" Max.
duty galvanized Ground level

anchor TP (IR

o

38"

— Burial
Hardware includes 2 each 3/8" x 3-1/2" GR. 8 Depth
Flanged Shoulder Bolt and Flange Nut.

STREET ID MATERIALS:

Typical Details

BORDER AND LETTERS
SILVER DIAMOND GRADE
TYPE XI SHEETING

GREEN BACKGROUND
GREEN TRANSLUSCENT INK SILK-SCREENED
CLEAR-COATED OR ELECTRO-CUT (EC) FILM
1177 GREEN OR EQUIVALENT

SIZE

DETAIL "B"

o Street Name ©

Triangular Slip Base Assembly For
2-1/2" Perforated Square Tube Sign Post

LENGTH VARIES BY STREET NAME

HARDWARE
#18 THREADED STEEL ZINC BOLTS,
GRADE 5, 5/16" X 3/4", WINYLON
WASHERS.

Slip Washer

REGULATORY SIGN
R1-1 DEPICTED. THE TOP OF
THE STOP SIGN SHALL BE MOUNTED
FLUSH TO THE TOP OF THE POST WHEN
NO STREET ID IS PRESENT. ANY SIGN
INSTALLED BACK TO BACK WITH THE
STOP SIGN SHALL BE SMALLER THAN
THE STOP SIGN.

STOP, DO NOT ENTER OR YIELD
WHITE DIAMOND-GRADE, TYPE XI SHEETING
PRESSURE-SENSITIVE RED TRANSLUCENT
INK SILK-SCREENED CLEAR-COATED OR
EC FILM 1172 RED OR EQUIVALENT OVER
DIAMOND GRADE.

NOTE: ALL TYPE XI SHEETING UTILIZED
MUST BE ON THE FDOT APL LIST.

shall consist of a 2.25"

galvanized, 12-guage,
grade 50 steel. The post
shall be installed into the

"B

SQUARE TUBE SIGN POST
The Square Tube Sign Post

square tube inserted into a
2.5" square tube. Both tubes
will be perforated, hot-dipped

slip base assembly shown in detail
8" 4" Max.
Ground level | l
TSI R

Note: Dimensions and certain details for the parts used to assemble the slip base connections are intentionally not
shown. Slip base connections are patented manufactured products that are in compliance with NCHRP 350 crash
test criteria. The base connection details are only shown on this plan to illustrate how the parts are assembled.
The complete assembly must be designed to withstand 150 mph Base Wind Speed per 2013 AASHTO Standard
Specifications for Structural Supports for Highway Signs, Luminaires, and Traffic Signals, 6 edition and interims.

Washer
Supplemental Sign

R3-5R Flange Nut
(Typical)

2 o
£
o <
=
~
o B
o
8}
(e} _c'
=
o ©

2-1/2" Square
Anchor height not to exceed Post Receiver
4" above ground.

jo

Slip Base Assembly— 38"
(See Detail "B") Burial
Depth N )
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DESIGN BY: YVES D'ANJOU, P.E
e CO U NTY DRAWN BY: STEPHON RAMOUTAR
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DATE

BY
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NOTE:

P: \Proj—2019\19—-017 Detailing Canopy\Eng\19—017 Base.dwg 05/2/2012 3:01 PM

1. ALL LETTERS ARE 1.5” PARALLEL PARKING
o ) SERIES AT 1.5" SPACING.
,,,,,,,,,, 2.5 s , 1" OFFSET FROM —
' EDGE OF TRAVEL EDGE OF ROAD OR
o i ‘ LANE/PARKING DRIVE AISLE PARKING DRIVE/ACCESS
! e 5 - "= PA;’;TBGLEDBY TO PARKING SPACE AISLE
o L — "o 25’ 25’ g
= I = E } —
>>>>>>>>> 25" ONLY ~—1" (TYPICAL) -
| ; . 6" WHITE STRIPE .
328" 1 s 1325 ; o (TYPICAL) 450 |10 MIN.
[ NOTE: BUMP-OUT
1
. R : 1. ALL LETTERS
— ACCSSSSH.BFL.E PAVEMENT SYMBOL ?\?Er?' "siféfﬁ?; \‘FACE OF GLAE {TYPE 0" GURA) OR EDGE OF
T —, : CONCRETE GUTTER (TYPE "F" CURB & GUTTER)
i[ PARKING BY
s | DISABLED .
|| BEEE NOTES: ANGLED PARKING
LY | == 1. TOP PORTION OF FTP 20-06 & 21-06 SHALL HAVE A REFLECTIVE
———ror ) p BLUE BACKGROUND WITH WHITE REFLECTIVE SYMBOL AND BORDER. ONE_WAY_CIRCULATION TWO WAY CIRCULATION
FTP-21-06 2. BOTTOM PORTION SHALL HAVE A REFLECTIVE WHITE BACKGROUND
o WITH BLACK OPAQUE LEGEND AND BORDER.
f EINE \ 3. FTP 20-06 IS FOR USE IN AREAS WHERE SPACE IS LIMITED AND
$250 wMAX | REQUIRES PRIOR ENGINEERING APPROVAL FOR USE.
§ 4. ALL SIGNS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE FDOT INDEX 17355.
FTP—22-06
SIDEWALK CURB RAMP - ~SIDEWALK FLUSH ~SIGN: FTP 21-06 (TYP.)
(CR=C) PER FDOT WITH PAVEMENT FTP 20—-06 (ONLY IF
INDEX 304 (TYP. PPROV Fi
NOTES: (Tvp.) APPROVED FOR USE)
1. PROVIDE (E\ PAVEMENT SYMBOL IN ACCESSIBLE ._L SIDEWALK ,
PARKING SPACES. THE SYMBOL SHALL BE 1 A 5" MINIMUM
WHITE IN COLOR PER ADA STANDARDS. = === | ™ [ HENEUTERING
2. BLUE MARKINGS SHALL BE SHADE 15180 PER WHEEL T SPACE FOR
FEDERAL STANDARD 5959. STOP (TYP.) B | ¢ | B PERMITTED
3. SLOPES NO GREATER THAN 1:48 (2.08%) SHALL 4" WHITE E g A"é%"égg‘ggg}gﬂ =
BE PERMITTED IN ALL DIRECTIONS FOR BOTH THE =y
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE AND ACCESSIBLE 2" (typ) g g -~ "o e
PARKING ACCESS AISLE. g - == == ==
4. ALL RAMPS, SIDEWALK CURB RAMPS AND ]“»;J PARKING STALL AISLE CURB PARKING
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE ADA COMPLIANT. s/ ANGLE DEPTH WIDTH WIDTH WIDTH
/ 30 17.33 15.00 18.00 49.66
5. WIDTH MEASUREMENTS OF PARKING SPACES 45: 19.75° 15.00' 12.75' 54.50°
AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE MADE FROM 60" 21.00° 18.00°" 10.42' 60.00’
THE CENTERLINE OF THE WHITE PAVEMENT ] 90 19.00" 24.00' 9.00" 62.00'
MARKINGS. 3-4" WHITE NOTE
DIAGONALS EQUALLY thh 8818
HOWEVER, WHEN PARKING SPACES OR ACCESS SPACED PER AISLE
AISLES ARE ADJACENT TO A CURB OR EDGE OF | ) 1. EACH PARKING SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A WHEEL STOP UNLESS
PAVEMENT AND NOT ADJACENT TO ANOTHER JE g CURBING IS PROVIDED IN LIEU OF A WHEEL STOP AT THE APPROPRIATE
i - PERMITTED LOCATION.
FARKING SRACE OR ABGESS RISLE; THEN THE IETH 2. FOR ANGLED PARKING, PROVIDE A CLEAR RECTANGULAR AREA MEETING TYPICAL
MEASUREMENTS MAY INCLUDE THE FULL WIDTH OF FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN AND THE FLORIDA BUILDING PARKING SPACE DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS OF 9’ IN WIDTH AND 19' IN
THE LAST PAVEMENT MARKING. CODE SIXTH EDITION FOR "ACCESSIBILITY". LENGTH.
6. ALL ACCESIBLE ELEMENTS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH 7. ALL PARKING PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE 4" 3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE CONSIDERED MINIMUM DESIGN REQUIREMENTS FOR
AL R—41.
CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES
REVISED 2/1/18 8/1/18
ENGINEERING DIVISION ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE ENGINEERING DIVISION TYPICAL PARKING AREA DIMENSIONAL
R—32 REQUIREMENTS FOR ANGLED AND R—40
DETAILS PARALLEL PARKING
STANDARD ROAD DETAILS STANDARD PARKING AREA
ELIOT BROWN, P.E.
FL. REG. NO. 82232
REVISIONS C&T JOB NO. 19-017
DATE 1 BY DESCRIPTION DATE 1 BY DESCRIPTION DESIGNED BY | DRAWN BY CULPEPPER & TERPENING, INC EXTRA CLEAN CAR WASH SHEET
ELB02-05-19 | ELB02-05-19 CONSULTING ENGINEERS | LAND SURVEYORS NO.
CHECKED BY | CHECKED BY 2980 SOUTH 250y STREET » FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 3081 PROJECT NAME FINANCIAL_PROJECT ID DETAIL SHEET
SKM JE PHONI: 772-464-3537 o .F,\x 77274.641)’4»97“(0 www.ct-eng.com
ENGINEER OF RECORD: N At e DETAIL CANOPY N/A 6
ELIOT BROWN, P.E. NO. 82232




P: \Proj—2019\19-017 Detailing Canopy\Eng\19—017 Base.dwg 05/2/2012 3:01 PM

"
: FRONT OF — .
LoLA : PARIING S
PARKING N ‘ SPACE
SPACE
§ e e o e s e e Q
‘ | — 3" CLEAR 9
- OVERHANG I
—— — L 1
/i 3[ ‘4/’ {
PRECAST - TYPE "D” CURB—
CONCRETE (6"X18” CURB)
WHEEL STOP (TYP.)
16119 1619
-4" WHITE- ~4" WHITE~
OPTION #1 OPTION #2
(WHEEL STOP AT FRONT) (CURBING AT FRONT)
CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES
ENGINEERING DIVISION | REVISED 12/1/18 R4
STANDARD PARKING SPACE -
DETAIL PAGE 1 OF 2
STANDARD PARKING DETAILS
ELIOT BROWN, P.E.
FL. REG. NO. 82232
REVISIONS C&T JOB NO. 19-017
oATE T BY DESCRIPTION 5ATE 157 DESCRIPTION DESIGNED BY | DRAWN BY CULPEPPER & TERPENING, INC EXTRA CLEAN CAR WASH SHEET
ELB02-05-19 | ELB02-05-19 CONSULTING ENGINEERS | LAND SURVEYORS NO.
CHECKED BY | CHECKED BY 2980 SOUTH 2500 STREET » FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34981 PROJECT NAME FINANCIAL PROJECT 1D DETAIL SHEET
SKM JE PHONE 772-464-3537 @ FAX 772.4I(,4.9497“ »
ENGINEER OF RECORD: o \\“\: i‘:.\.lli( l"\lill\)‘\"l':(lxl:ll:\ll/).(\,ll’.nlwt NO. 1286 DETA/L CANOPY N/A 7
ELIOT BROWN, P.E. NO. 82232




COMPLETELY REMOVED DURING PERIODS OF HIGH WIND VELOCITY.,
REMOVABLE CANVAS OR FABRIC MUST BE COMPLET ELY REMOVED
WHEN WIND SPEED APPROACH AND/OR EXCEED TO 75 MPH (34M/5;)
AND/OR AS DESIGNATED BY U.S. WEATHER BUREAU AS BEING A
HURRICANE WARNING OR ALERT.

THIS FABRIC-COVERED STRUCTURE (CANOPY) WILL NEED A QUICK

REATER THAN 75 MPH (ACCORDING TO FBC 2014 3105.4.

EADILY VISIBLE SIGN OR DECAL INSTRUCTIONS TO THE OWNER OR
SUCH PERIODS OR TIME.

THE CANVAS OR FABRIC USED FOR AWNINGS OR FABRIC-COVERED

TYPICAL WELDING CONNECTION

DETAIL "A"

SCALE:N.T.S.

—_—
I HE CANVAS AND OR FABRIC MUST BE DESIGNED TO BE READILY AND

REMOVAL OR BREAKAWAY FABRIC AT WIND VELOCITIES EQUAL TOOR

(A HIGH WIND VELOCITY WARNING MUST BE POSTED WITH LEGIBLE AND

FRAMES SHALL BE FLAME RESISTANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA, 701.

ALL MAIN MEMBERS MUST BE

STEEL ASTM A1065
TUBE 1.315 0.D. X 14GA

(SALVANIZED GATORSHIELD)

ALL COLUMNS MUST BE
STEEL ASTM A500 GRADE B

HSS 3X3X 1/8
\ (GALVANIZED)

SCALE:

_—

e ISOMETRIC

EXIST. CONCRETE
SLAB 8" THK IS
NOT WITHIN THIS
SCOPE OF WORK

VE=1-0°

—_—

Rl G NN S P Somie
et —

SEE DETAIL "A"

LINE WEIGHT

ALL COLUMNS MUST BE ~ e=semme,
STEEL ASTM A500 GRADE B
HSS3X3X 1/8
(GALVANIZED )

ALL MAIN MEMBERS MUST BE o
STEEL ASTM A1065
TUBE 1.315 0.D. X 14GA
(GALVANIZED GATORSHIELD)

ANY

[ALL DIMENSIONS, 0> 408 i) =
0 ONDITIONS MUST EE VERIIED O

BUILDING D BY CONTRAC OR BEFORE ANY]

THIS
APPROVALS ARE OBTAINED [FABRICATION ANDIOR INSTALLATION, TEHGNEER AND SHALL NOT

2
%

545-783¢
c.com

)
eerplic.com

29; FAX:
ngin

[4#B502, Doral, FL 33188
(786
eerpl

E-mail* uan@iengin

10255 Pines Bivd, Pembroke Pines, FL 33026
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Subject Site Aerial Photo

Application ID: MSC 2018-27
Boulevard Square: 10255 Pines Boulevard




